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CHAPTER 484—S. . No, 181.

Un act to wiend Sections 1 and 2, Chapler 198, Session
Laws of 1911, to cicale an additional judge for the distriet -
coterl of the elecenth judicial district.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the.State of Minnesota:

Section 1, 8ix judges for St. Louis county.—That section 1,
chapter 193, Session Laws of 1911, be, and the same is hercby
amended so as to read as follows:

‘I'here shall be elected in the eleventh judicial district of said -
state sir judges of the district court of said district, any one or
more of whotn shall have, and cxercise, the powers of the said
court, as now prescribed by law relative to the present judges of
said court except as otherwise provided by this act, and all laws
now in force, whether general or special, as to the qualifications,
election, canvass of votes, oath and termis of office, and com-
mencement of such term, compensation, jurisdiction, duties,
authority and powers of the present judges of the district court,
shall apply to all the judges of said court, and their successors
shall be elected, and vacancies in their offices shall be filled, as
now provided in relation to the present judges of the said dis-
trict court.

Provided, however, that the present judges of the said dis-
trict court shall be judges of the said court for the unexpired
terms for which they were elected.

Sec. 2. Governor to appoint additional judge to hold until
next election.—That immediately upon the passage of this act,
the governor of the state shall appoint a competent person to
be one of the judges of the said district court, who shall im-
mediately thereaiter qualify and enter upon the duties of said
office, and shall hold .the said office until a successor shall have
beent elected and qualified, which said successor shall be eleé¢ted
at the first general election that occurs more than thirty days
after the passage of this act,

Approved April 21, 1917.

CHAPTER 485—S. F. No. 283.

. «n act to amend Section 7971 of the General Statutes of
Minnesota for the year 1918 relating to.the selection of jurors
and to repeal Section 166, General Statutes of Minnesota 1918,
relating to the same su.bject.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesbta:
Section 1. 144 persons to be drawn to serve as petit jurors
and no juror to serve more than thirty days—special venue.—
That section 7971 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for the



